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Y/N

THESE FARE APPLY BETWEEN TAIWAN AND CHINA.

THESE FARES APPLY FOR ECONOMY CLASS SERVICE.

THIS RULE GOVERNS ONE-WAY AND ROUND-TRIP FARES.

FARES GOVERNED BY THIS RULE CAN BE USED TO CREATE ROUND-TRIP/OPEN-JAW

JOURNEYS.
NO ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENT.

NO DAY/TIME TRAVEL RESTRICTIONS.

NO SEASONAL TRAVEL RESTRICTIONS.

THE FARE COMPONENT MUST BE ON ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING ANY FE FLIGHT.
APPLICABLE TO FE SERVICE ONLY .

NO ADVANCED RESERVATION / TICKETING REQUIREMENTS.

NO REQUIREMENT.

NO MAXIMUM STAY REQUIRED.

STOPOVERS ARE NOT PERMITTED.

NO TRANSFERS PERMITTED.
FARE BREAK AND EMBEDDED SURFACE SECTORS PERMITTED ON THE FARE COMPONENT.

ROUND TRIP, CIRCLE TRIP AND OPEN-JAWS ARE PERMITTED
NO BLACKOUT DATES.

NO SURCHARGE REQUIREMENTS.

ACCOMPANIED TRAVEL NOT REQUIRED.

VALID FOR TRAVEL COMMENCING ON/AFTER 26MAY17.

TICKETS MUST BE ISSUED ON/AFTER 26MAY17.
TICKETS MUST BE ISSUED ON THE STOCK OF FE.
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ANY [1vIE

CHARGE TWD1000 FOR REFUND

CHD/INF DISCOUNT NOT APPLIES.

PLS CONTACT CARRIER FOR DETAIL.

CHARGE TWD1000 FOR TICKET ISSUED IN TAIWAN / CNY250 IN CHINA

ANY TIME
REVALIDATION FOR CHANGE OF DATE/FLIGHT NUMBER IS PERMITTED WITHOUT
REISSUANCE FEE. CHARGE TWD1000 FOR

BEICCHIE { FAIVINN TN TVT REISCIIANCE EDNM CHINA

NO HIP OR MILEAGE EXCEPTIONS APPLY.
THE ORIGINAL AND THE REISSUED TICKET MUST BE ANNOTATED.
NONEND/NONRRT/RFND REF TO ISSU OFC - IN THE ENDORSEMENT BOX

{A) ACCOMPANIED CHILDREN : 75 PERCENT OF ADULT FARE.

{B) UNACCOMPANIED CHILDREN : 100 PERCENT OF ADULT FARE.

{A) ACCOMPANIED INFANT : 10 PERCENT CF ADULT FARE FOR THOSE WITHOUT A SEAT.
75 PERCENT FOR INFANT WITH A BOOKED SEAT.

(B) UNACCOMPANIED INFANT UNDER 2 YEARS: TRAVEL NOT PERMITTED AT THIS FARE.

NO CHARGE
TICKET DESIGNATOR - CG AND PERCENT OF DISCOUNT.
NOTE - TOUR CONDUCTOR DISCOUNTS ARE PERMITTED.

PERMITTED
NOTE - DISCOUNT MAY APPLY. PLEASE CONTACT CARRIER FOR DETAILS.
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16 PENALTIES/CANCELLATIONS/CHANGES

17 HIP/MILEAGE EXCEPTIONS

18 TICKET ENDORSEMENTS

CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
(1) CHILDREN
19

(2) INFANTS

20 TOUR CONDUCTOR DISCOUNTS

21 AGENT DISCOUNTS
22 OTHER DISCOUNTS
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EY/O/K/N/B/R/L/V/H/M/X ——
THESE FARE APPLY BETWEEN TAIWAN AND CHINA.

THESE FARES APPLY FOR ECONOMY CLASS SERVICE.

THIS RULE GOVERNS ONE-WAY AND ROUND-TRIP FARES.

FARES GOVERNED BY THIS RULE CAN BE USED TO CREATE ROUND-TRIP/OPEN-.IAW

JOURNEYS.
NO ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENT.

NO DAY/TIME TRAVEL RESTRICTIONS.

NO SEASONAL TRAVEL RESTRICTIONS.

THE FARE COMPONENT MUST BE ON ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING ANY FE FLIGHT.
APPLICABLE TO FE SERVICE ONLY.

NO ADVANCED RESERVATION / TICKETING REQUIREMENTS.

NO REQUIREMENT.

TRAVEL FROM LAST INTERNATIONAL STOPOVER MUST COMMENCE NO LATER THAN THE
FARE BASIS OF BOOKING CLASS AFTER DEPARTURE FROM FARE ORIGIN.

STOPOVERS ARE NOT PERMITTED.

NO TRANSFERS PERMITTED.

FARE BREAK AND EMBEDDED SURFACE SECTORS PERMITTED ON THE FARE COMPONENT.
ROUND TRIP, CIRCLE TRIP AND OPEN-JAWS ARE PERMITTED

NO BLACKOUT DATES.

NO SURCHARGE REQUIREMENTS.

ACCOMPANIED TRAVEL NOT REQUIRED.

VALID FOR TRAVEL COMMENCING ON/AFTER 26MAY17.

TICKETS MUST BE ISSUED ON/AFTER 26MAY17.
TICKETS MUST BE ISSUED ON THE STOCK OF FE.

G EFZAIEN -5 8 H /4 14 H (23X 14 H)



SCh SR+ 1060010382

ANY HIVIE

CHARGE TWD1000 FOR REFUND

CHD/INF DISCOUNT NOT APPLIES.

PLS CONTACT CARRIER FOR DETAIL.

CHARGE TWD1000 FOR TICKET ISSUED IN TAIWAN / CNY250 IN CHINA.

ANY TIME
REVALIDATION FOR CHANGE OF DATE/FLIGHT NUMBER IS PERMITTED WITHOUT
REISSUANCE FEE. CHARGE TWD1000 FOR

DECICCIIE / F~NVINN CNAD TYT DCICCIHIARSE CONRA CLUINA

NO HIP OR MILEAGE EXCEPTIONS APPLY.

THE ORIGINAL AND THE REISSUED TICKET MUST BE ANNOTATED.
NONEND/NONRRT/RFND REF TO ISSU OFC - IN THE ENDORSEMENT BOX

{A) ACCOMPANIED CHILDREN : 75 PERCENT OF ADULT FARE.

(B) UNACCOMPANIED CHILDREN : 100 PERCENT OF ADULT FARE.

(A} ACCOMPANIED INFANT : 10 PERCENT OF ADULT FARE FOR THOSE WITHOUT A SEAT.
75 PERCENT FOR INFANT WITH A BOOKED SEAT.

{B) UNACCOMPANIED INFANT UNDER 2 YEARS: TRAVEL NOT PERMITTED AT THIS FARE.

NO CHARGE

TICKET DESIGNATOR - CG AND PERCENT OF DISCOUNT.

NOTE - TOUR CONDUCTOR DISCOUNTS ARE PERMITTED.

PERMITTED

NOTE - DISCOUNT MAY APPLY. PLEASE CONTACT CARRIER FOR DETAILS.
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APPLICATION
BOOK CODES
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01 EUGIBIUTY
02 DAY/TIME
03 SEASONALITY

04 FLIGHT APPLICATION

05 RESERVATIONS AND TICKETING
06 MINIMUN STAY

07 MAXIMUM STAY
08 STOPOVERS
09 TRANSFERS

10 CONSTRUCTIONS AND COMBINATIONS

11 BLACKOUT DATES
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12 SURCHARGES
13 ACCOMPANIED TRAVEL
14 TRAVEL RESTRICTIONS

15 SALES RESTRICTIONS .FOOTNOTE RULE. FARE RULE

PENALTIES
16 CANCELLATIONS/CHANGES

17 HIP/MILEAGE EXCEPTIONS
18 TICKET ENDORSEMENTS

CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
(1) CHILDREN
19

(2) INFANTS

20 TOUR CONDUCTOR DISCOUNTS
21  AGENT DISCOUNTS
22 OTHER DISCOUNTS
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EY/Q/K/N/B/R/L/V]H/M]X
THESE FARE APPLY BETWEEN TAIWAN AND CHINA.

THESE FARES APPLY FOR ECONOMY CLASS SERVICE.

THIS RULE GOVERNS ONE-WAY AND ROUND-TRIP FARES.

FARES GOVERNED BY THIS RULE CAN BE USED TO CREATE ROUND-TRIP/OPEN-JAW

JOURNEYS.
NO ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENT.

NO DAY/TIME TRAVEL RESTRICTIONS.
NO SEASONAL TRAVEL RESTRICTIONS.

THE FARE COMPONENT MUST BE ON ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING ANY FE FLIGHT.
APPLICABLE TO FE SERVICE ONLY.

NO ADVANCED RESERVATION / TICKETING REQUIREMENTS.

NO REQUIREMENT.

TRAVEL FROM LAST INTERNATIONAL STOPOVER MUST COMMENCE NO LATER THAN THE
FARE BASIS OF BOOKING CLASS AFTER DEPARTURE FROM FARE ORIGIN.

STOPOVERS ARE NOT PERMITTED.

NO TRANSFERS PERMITTED.

FARE BREAK AND EMBEDDED SURFACE SECTORS PERMITTED ON THE FARE COMPONENT.

ROUND TRIPS/CIRCLE TRIPS NOT PERMITTED.

END-ON-END NOT PERMITTED.

ADD-ONS PERMITTED.

OPEN JAWS

FARES MAY BE COMBINED ON A HALF ROUND TRIP BASIS

-TO FORM SINGLE OR DOUBLE OPEN JAWS

PROVIDED -

COMBINATIONS ARE WITH ANY FARE FOR CARRIER FE IN THIS RULE IN THIS TARIFF.

NO BLACKOUT DATES.
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NO SURCHARGE REQUIREMENTS.
ACCOMPANIED TRAVEL NOT REQUIRED.
VALID FOR TRAVEL COMMENCING ON/AFTER 26MAY17.

TICKETS MUST BE ISSUED ON/AFTER 26MAY17.
TICKETS MUST BE ISSUED ON THE STOCK OF FE.

TICKET IS NON-REFUNDABLE. CHANGES NOT PERMITTED.
NOTE -

CHANGES-

DATE CHG DUE TO FLT IRREGULARITY

HIGHER INTERMEDIATE RULE APPLIES. [F A DOMESTIC RULE THIS CATEGORY HAS NO APPLICATION.
THE ORIGINAL AND THE REISSUED TICKET MUST BE ANNOTATED.
NONENDO NONRERTE NONRFND - IN THE ENDORSEMENT BOX.

{A) ACCOMPANIED CHILDREN : 100 PERCENT OF ADULT FARE.

{B) UNACCOMPANIED CHILDREN : 100 PERCENT OF ADULT FARE.

{A) ACCOMPANIED INFANT : 10 PERCENT OF ADULT FARE FOR THOSE WITHOUT A SEAT.
100 PERCENT FOR INFANT WITH A BOOKED SEAT.

(B) UNACCOMPANIED INFANT UNDER 2 YEARS: TRAVEL NOT PERMITTED AT THIS FARE.

NO DISCOUNTS FOR TOUR CONDUCTORS.
NO DISCOUNTS FOR AGENTS
NO OTHER DISCOUNTS PERMITTED.
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TSA
TSA
TSA
TSA
TSA
TSA
TSA

2017/5126

201745126
20174526
2017/5/26
2017/5726
2017/5126
201745026
2017/5126
201745126
2017/5126
20175126
20175126
2017/526
20175126

201712131
20171231
20171231
2017712431
201712731
20171231
2017712431
20171231
201712531
20171231
201712431
20171231
2017112731
201771231

2017/6/1
2017/6/1
2017/6/1
2017/6/1
2017/6/1
2017/6/1
20171601
2017/6/1
2017/6/1
20175611
2017/6/1
2017/6/1
2037/6/1
2017/6/1

201712431

20171231
20171231
201712431
20171231
20171231
201712531
201741231
20171231
20171231
20171231
201712531
20171231
20171231

TYPEA
TYPEA
TYPEB
TYPEB
TYPEB
TYPEB
TYPEC
TYPEA
TYPEA
TYPEB
TYPEB
TYPEB
TYPEB
TYPEC

TWD
TWD
TWD
TWD
TWD
TWD
TWD
CNY

CNY
CNY
CNY
CNY
CNY

N NN A N N N N N N

13000

8000

5950
2900
1300

840

15000
15000
12000
11000
8300

4100
3100
2350
1650
1200

9150

4“7
2A75
975

630

14250
11250

8500
6375

3075
2325
1763
1238
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595
20
130

84

1900
1500
1200
1100
850

410
310
235
165
120

5950

840

8500

1200



